

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 20163/2025
CNR: RJHC021115722025 | URN: CW / 44912U / 2025

Narendra Ajmera S/o Late Abhay Kumar Ajmera
-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan & Anr.
-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Prakash Chandra Jain with Ms. Vinny Jain
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Manoj Kumar Choudhary with Mr. Yadvendra Patel for Mr. G.S. Gill, AAG

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUROOP SINGHI

Order

11/08/2026

1. The matter comes up on an application No.03/2026 filed by the applicant-petitioner for taking on record the order dated 13.02.2026 passed by the appellate authority.
2. For the reasons mentioned in the aforesaid application, the same is disposed of and the order dated 13.02.2026 is taken on record.
3. The present writ petition has been filed being aggrieved by the order dated 24.10.2025 (Annexure-1), vide which the petitioner has been placed under suspension.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the appellate authority vide its order dated 13.02.2026 (Annexure-17) has arrived at a specific finding that the petitioner had no role with respect to construction of the Seven Wonders Park Project at Ajmer, as he was neither involved in the earmarking of the land on

which the Seven Wonders Park Project was constructed nor in its construction and thus, it is unjustifiable to keep the petitioner under suspension. The appellate authority has also recorded in its order dated 13.02.2026, that it would be proper to withdraw the suspension order and reinstate the petitioner.

5. Taking note of the said order which was passed way back on 13.02.2026, Mr. Manoj Choudhary, learned counsel for respondents, is directed to place on record the status of the proceedings and that of the suspension of the petitioner, latest, by 13.08.2026.

6. Learned counsel for respondents is further directed to place on record the specific order(s) passed, if any, in pursuance of the order of the appellate authority dated 13.02.2026.

7. List the matter on 13.08.2026.

(ANUROOP SINGHI),J