

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 20163/2025
CNR: RJHC021115722025 | URN: CW / 44912U / 2025

Narendra Ajmera S/o Late Abhay Kumar Ajmera
-----Petitioner

Versus

The State of Rajasthan & Anr.
-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Prakash Chandra Jain
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. G.S. Gill, AAG with Mr. Yadvendra Patel and Mr. Manoj Kumar Chaudhary

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUROOP SINGHI
Order

13/08/2026

Mr. G.S. Gill, learned Additional Advocate General, assisted by Mr. Manoj Kumar Chaudhary, Advocate, submits that though admittedly the note sheet dated 13.02.2026 has been prepared by Secretary to Government (Local Self Government), Government of Rajasthan, a perusal of the same reveals that the same has not been prepared in the capacity of an Appellate Authority.

Learned AAG however could not dispute the fact that the appeal against the suspension order dated 24.10.2025 has been filed by the petitioner before the very same Authority i.e., Secretary to Government (Local Self Government), Government of Rajasthan.

Learned AAG further submits that subsequent to the noting made by Secretary to Government (Local Self Government), Government of Rajasthan, a Committee has been constituted by the concerned State Minister (Independent Charge) DLB.

Taking note of the same, Mr. G.S. Gill, learned AAG is directed to positively place on record the status of the appeal filed by the petitioner before the Secretary to Government (Local Self Government), Government of Rajasthan under Rule 22 of the Rajasthan Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1958 against the suspension order dated 24.10.2025, before this Court on the next date.

List the matter on **18.08.2026**.

(ANUROOP SINGHI),J